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Important Safety Instructions

WARNING
WARNING indicates a potentially hazardous situation 
which, if not avoided, could result in death or serious 
injury.

IMPORTANT
IMPORTANT indicates installation, operation or 
maintenance information which is important but not 
hazard-related.

DANGER
DANGER indicates an imminently hazardous situation 
which, if not avoided, will result in death or serious 
injury.

Definitions
 This is the safety alert symbol. It is used to alert 

you to potential personal injury hazards. Obey all safety 
messages that follow this symbol to avoid possible injury 
or death.

Shipping Hardware
		 Foam shipping support (under wash tub) 

removed and stored

		 Shipping bolts and spacers removed from rear 
of appliance and stored

		 Hole plugs (shipped in bag in drum) installed 
in holes in backsheet

Leveling
		 Washer is level, side-to-side and front-to-back

		 Cabinet is setting solid on all corners

Water Supply
		 Rubber washers (shipped in drum) are 

installed in NEW inlet hoses (shipped in drum)

		 HOT supply is connected to HOT inlet and 
COLD supply is connected to COLD inlet

		 HOT and COLD water supply turned on

		 No leaks present at water supply connections 
or appliance inlet connections - 
recheck in 24 hours

Drain
		 Stand pipe or wall drain height minimum 24”

		 Drain hose snapped in “U” channel (shipped in 
drum)

		 Drain hose secured in place with cable tie 
(shipped in drum)

Electrical Power
		 House power turned on

		 Washer plugged in

Final Checks
		 Installation Instructions and Use and 

Care Guide read thoroughly

		 Door locks and water enters drum when cycle 
starts

		 Registration card sent in

Installation Checklist

CAUTION
CAUTION indicates a potentially hazardous situation 
which, if not avoided, may result in minor or moderate 
injury.

WARNING

Please read all instructions before using this washer. 

Recognize safety symbols, words and 
labels
Safety items throughout this manual are labeled with 
a WARNING or CAUTION based on the risk type as 
described below:
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Important Safety Instructions

NOTE
The electrical service to the washer must conform with 
local codes and ordinances and the latest edition of the 
National Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA 70, or in Canada, 
the Canadian electrical code C22.1 part 1.

WARNING
SUFFOCATION HAZARD

Destroy the carton and plastic bags after the washer is 
unpacked. Children might use them for play. Cartons 
covered with rugs, bedspreads, or plastic sheets can 
become airtight chambers causing suffocation. Place 
all materials in a garbage container or make materials 
inaccessible to children.

CAUTION
EXCESSIVE WEIGHT HAZARD

To avoid back or other injury, have more than one 
person move or lift the washer.

WARNING
FIRE HAZARD

For your safety the information in this manual must be 
followed to minimize the risk of fire or explosion or to 
prevent property damage, personal injury or loss of life. 
Do not store or use gasoline or other flammable vapors 
and liquids in the vicinity of this or any other appliance.

IMPORTANT
The instructions in this manual and all other literature 
included with this washer are not meant to cover 
every possible condition and situation that may occur. 
Good safe practice and caution MUST be applied when 
installing, operating and maintaining any appliance.
Maximum benefits and enjoyment are achieved 
when all the Safety and Operating Instructions are 
understood and practiced as a routine with your 
laundering tasks.

Tools and materials needed for installation:

WHAT TO DO IF YOU SMELL GAS:

Do not try to light any appliance.•	

Do not touch any electrical switch; do not use any •	
phone in your building.

Clear the room, building or area of all occupants.•	

Immediately call your gas supplier from a neighbor’s •	
phone. Follow the gas supplier’s instructions.

If you cannot reach your gas supplier, call the fire •	
department.

Save these instructions
for future reference.

Adjustable
pliers

Adjustable
wrench

3/8” or 10 mm
box wrench

OR OR AND AND

Ratchet and
socket set

Carpenter’s level
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Installation Requirements

NOTE
Because of potentially inconsistent voltage capabilities, 
the use of this washer with power created by gas 
powered generators, solar powered generators, wind 
powered generators or any other generator other than 
the local utility company is not recommended.

WARNING
ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD

Improper connection of the equipment grounding 
conductor can result in a risk of electrical shock. Check 
with a licensed electrician if you are in doubt as to 
whether the appliance is properly grounded.

NOTE
Drain hose attached to the washer can reach a 74 in. 
(188 cm) high standpipe. For higher standpipe, use 
hose P/N 137098000, available from an authorized 
parts distributor. 

NOTE
GFI (Ground Fault Interrupter) receptacle is not 
required.

CIRCUIT -  Individual, properly polarized and grounded 
15 amp. branch circuit fused with 15 amp. time delay 
fuse or circuit breaker.

POWER SUPPLY - 2 wire, with ground, 120 volt single 
phase, 60 Hz, Alternating Current.

OUTLET RECEPTACLE - Properly grounded 3-prong 
receptacle to be located so the power supply cord is 
accessible when the washer is in an installed position.

Grounding type
wall receptacle

Power cord with
3-prong grounded plug

Do not, under
any circumstances,
cut, remove,
or bypass the
grounding prong.

96”
(244cm)

max.

24”
(61cm)
min.

Drain system requirements
	 1	 Drain capable of eliminating 17 gals (64.3 L) per 

minute.
	 2	 A standpipe diameter of 1-1/4 in. (3.18 cm) 

minimum.
	 3	 The standpipe height above the floor should be: 

Minimum height:   24 in. (61 cm) 
Maximum height:  96 in. (244 cm)

Water supply requirements
Hot and cold water faucets MUST be installed within 42 
inches (107 cm) of your washer’s water inlet. The faucets 
MUST be 3/4 inch (1.9 cm) with threading for laundry 
hose connection. Water pressure MUST be between 30 
and 120 psi. Pressure difference between hot and cold 
cannot be more than 10 psi. Your water department can 
advise you of your water pressure.

	 1	 The washer MUST be grounded. In the event of 
malfunction or breakdown, grounding will reduce 
the risk of electrical shock by a path of least 
resistance for electrical current.

	 2	 Since your washer is equipped with a power supply 

Ground requirements

Electrical system requirements cord having an equipment-grounding conductor 
and a grounding plug, the plug MUST be plugged 
into an appropriate, copper wired receptacle that is 
properly installed and grounded in accordance with 
all local codes and ordinances or in the absence 
of local codes, with the National Electrical Codes, 
ANSI/NFPA 70 (latest edition). If in doubt, call a 
licensed electrician. DO NOT cut off or alter the 
grounding prong on the power supply cord. In 
situations where a two-slot receptacle is present, 
it is the owner’s responsibility to have a licensed 
electrician replace it with a properly grounded three 
prong grounding type receptacle.
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Installation Requirements

IMPORTANT
DO NOT INSTALL YOUR WASHER:
	 1	 In an area exposed to dripping water or outside 

weather conditions. The ambient temperature 
should never be below 60° F (15.6° C) to 
maximize detergent effectiveness.

	 2	 In an area (garage or garage-type building) 
where gasoline or other flammables (including 
automobiles) are kept or stored.

	 3	 On carpet. Floor MUST be solid with a maximum 
slope of 1 inch (2.54 cm). To minimize vibration 
or movement, reinforcement of the floor may be 
necessary.

MINIMUM INSTALLATION CLEARANCES - Inches (cm)

SIDES REAR TOP FRONT

 Alcove 0” (0 cm) 0” (0 cm)* 0” (0 cm) n/a

 Under-
 Counter

0” (0 cm) 0” (0 cm)* 0” (0 cm) n/a

 Closet 0” (0 cm) 0” (0 cm)* 0” (0 cm) 1” (2.54 cm)

0”
(0cm)

0”
(0cm)

1”
(2.54cm)

0”
(0cm)

Installation in a Recess or Closet
If washer and dryer are installed in the same closet, 
door ventilation is required: A minimum of 120 square 
inches (774.2 cm²) of opening, equally divided at the top 
and bottom of the door, is required. Louvered openings 
should be located 3 inches (7.6 cm) from bottom and 
top of door. Air openings are required to be unobstructed 
when a door is installed. A louvered door with equivalent 
air openings for the full length of the door is acceptable.

60 sq. in.
(387.1cm²)

3”
(7.6cm)

60 sq. in.
(387.1cm²)

3”
(7.6cm)

closet door

Clearance requirements
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Installed WASHer dimensions

* To obtain these minimal depth dimensions, dryer must be vented straight back. Using a quick-turn 90° elbow (right) adds approximately 0.75 in. (2 cm) to installation depth.
   Upward venting of exhaust on stacked dryer adds approximately 4 in. (10.2 cm) to installation depth. Downward venting of exhaust on stacked dryer adds approximately
   2.25 in. (6.5 cm) to installation depth. Leftward venting of exhaust on stacked dryer adds approximately 3.75 in. (9.5 cm) to installation depth.
  1Hot and cold inlet hose length approximately 43 inches (109cm)
  2Power supply cord length approximately 60 inches (152.5cm).
  3Drain hose length approximately 52 inches (132cm).

50.8” (129cm)
to clear open door

29.75” (75.5cm)*
to front of closed door

71.5”
(182cm)

37”
(94cm)

39”
(99cm)

27.0”
(68.5cm)

electrical
supply on
rear of unit

gas supply
pipe on rear
of gas unit

water supply
connection
on rear of unit1

centerline
height for
rear vent

drain hose
on rear
of unit3

power cord
on rear of unit2

* To obtain these minimal depth dimensions, dryer must be vented straight back. Using a quick-turn 90° elbow (right or down on freestanding dryer) adds approximately 0.75 in. (2.0 cm)
   to installation depth. Upward venting of exhaust on pedestal-mounted or freestanding dryer adds approximately 4 in. (10.2 cm) to installation depth. Leftward venting on
   pedestal-mounted or freestanding dryer adds approximately 3.75 in. (9.5 cm) to installation depth. Downward venting of exhaust on pedestal-mounted dryer adds approximately
   2.25 in. (5.7 cm) to installation depth.
  1Hot and cold inlet hose length approximately 43 inches (109cm)
  2Power supply cord length approximately 60 inches (152.5cm).
  3Drain hose length approximately 52 inches (132cm).

50.8” (129cm)
to clear open door

29.75” (75.5cm)*
to front of closed door

freestand washer
on floor

washer mounted on
optional pedestal

floor line

floor line

36.0”
(91.5cm)

51.25”
(130cm)

27.0”
(68.5cm)

water supply
connection
on rear of unit1

drain hose
on rear
of unit3

power cord
on rear of unit2
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unpacking washer

WARNING
SUFFOCATION HAZARD

Destroy the carton and plastic bags after the washer is 
unpacked. Children might use them for play. Cartons 
covered with rugs, bedspreads, or plastic sheets can 
become airtight chambers causing suffocation. Place 
all materials in a garbage container or make materials 
inaccessible to children.

CAUTION
EXCESSIVE WEIGHT HAZARD

To avoid back or other injury, have more than one 
person move or lift the washer.  

IMPORTANT
Save styrofoam base and shipping plug for use to help 
prevent washer damage during any future moves.

	 1	 Temporarily remove door tape.
	 2	 Open washer door and remove everything from the 

drum.
	 3	 Close door and reapply door tape.
	 4	 Using a rug, blanket or piece of cardboard to 

protect the floor, carefully lay the washer on it’s 
back.

Removing foam packaging

	 5	 Remove styrofoam base and shipping plug and set 
them aside.

	 6	 Carefully return the washer to an upright position.
	 7	 Carefully move the washer to within 4 feet (1 m) of 

its final location.
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unpacking washer

NOTE
Rubber expansion material on spacers may need 
time to relax before they can be easily pulled through 
shipping hole.

IMPORTANT
Save all shipping bolts and spacers for future use. If 
the washer is to be transported at a later date, the 
shipping hardware must be reinstalled to help prevent 
shipping damage.

x 4

 4 HOLE PLUGS 
(IN BAG)

Locate 4 hole plugs in the small bag supplied 
with washer instruction guides. Insert them in 
the holes in washer back panel.

Removing shipping hardware

Installing hole plugs

Remove all of the following:
 4 SPACERS 4 BOLTS

 2 P CLAMPS

x 4
x 2

x 4

 4 SPACERS

 4 BOLTS

 2 P CLAMPS
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installation instructions

NOTE
For pedestal installations, see additional installation 
instructions included with the pedestal.

a b

c d

raise
lower

a

e
f

g

b

c d

Leveling your washer
Excessive noise and vibration can be prevented by 
properly leveling the washer.
	 1	 For free standing installation and with the washer 

within 4 feet (1 m) of its final location, place a level 
on top of the washer. 

	 2	 Use adjustable pliers to adjust the leveling legs so 
the washer is level front-to-rear and side-to-side, 
and stable corner-to-corner.

	 3	 Press down on alternate corners and sides and feel 
for the slightest movement. Adjust the appropriate 
leg(s) so the washer sits solidly on the floor on 
ALL four legs.  Keep the leveling leg extension at a 
minimum for best performance of the washer.

	 1	 Run some water from the hot and cold faucets to 
flush the water lines and remove particles that might 
clog the water valve screens and to determine which 
faucet is hot and which is cold supply.

	 2	 Remove the inlet hoses and rubber washers from the 
plastic bag located in the drum of the washer and install 
the rubber washers in each end of the inlet hoses.

Connecting inlet water

	 3	 Connect the HOT inlet hose to the HOT inlet 
connection on the washer and the COLD inlet hose to 
the COLD inlet connection on the washer. Tighten by 
hand until snug. Then tighten each supply connection 
another 2/3 turn with pliers. Do not cross thread 
or over-tighten these connections.

	 4	 Connect the HOT inlet hose to the HOT water 
supply and the COLD inlet hose to the COLD water 
supply. Tighten by hand until snug. Then tighten 
each supply connection another 2/3 turn with pliers.

	 5	 Turn on the water and check for leaks.

RUBBER WASHERS
MUST BE PRESENT

COLD
HOT

USE ONLY 
NEW HOSES
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installation instructions

NOTE
A wiring diagram and technical data sheet are located 
under the washer top panel, on top of the detergent 
dispenser housing.

IMPORTANT
Check to ensure the power is off at a circuit breaker/
fuse box before plugging the power cord into an outlet.

Grounding type
wall receptacle

Power cord with
3-prong grounded plug

Do not, under
any circumstances,
cut, remove,
or bypass the
grounding prong.

CABLE TIE

Connecting drain and electrical
	 1	 Snap one end of the drain hose hanger (shipped 

in washer drum) onto the drain hose. Continue 
wrapping it around the hanger and snap it in place.

	 2	 Place the hook end of the drain hose in the drain 
opening. Secure the drain hose with the cable 
tie (provided in the enclosure package) to the 
standpipe, inlet hose, laundry tub, etc. so the hose 
does not pull out from the force of the water.

	 3	 Plug the power cord into a grounded outlet.

	 4	 Turn on the power at a circuit breaker/fuse box.
	 5	 Carefully slide the washer to its final position.  

Recheck for level and rock corners for stability. 
Remove and discard door tape.

	 6	 Read the Use & Care Guide provided with the 
washer. It contains valuable and helpful information 
that will save you time and money.

	 7	 If you have any questions during initial operation, 
please review the “Service Prevention Checklist” in 
your Use & Care Guide before calling for service.

	 8	 Place these instructions in a location near the 
washer for future reference.
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ACCESSOrIES

CAUTION
Failure to use accessories manufactured by (or 
approved by) the manufacturer could result in personal 
injury, property damage or damage to the washer.

WARNING
ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD

Label all wires prior to disconnection when servicing 
controls. Wiring errors can cause improper and dangerous 
operation. Verify proper operation after servicing.

Replacement parts: 1-800-944-9044 (in Canada 1-800-265-8352)
If replacements parts are needed for your washer, 
contact the source where you purchased your washer, call 
1-800-944-9044 (in Canada 1-800-265-8352), or visit our 
website, www.frigidaire.com, for the Frigidaire Authorized 
Parts Distributor nearest you.

26
.44
”

(67
.16
cm

)

15.00”(38.10cm)

27.00”(68.58cm)

MATCHING STORAGE PEDESTAL
White Pedestal - P/N APWD15
Black Pedestal - P/N APWD15E 
Classic Red Pedestal - P/N APWD15R

A storage pedestal accessory, specifically designed for 
this washer may be used to elevate the washer for ease 
of use. This pedestal will add about 15” (38 cm) to the 
height of your unit for a total height of 51.25” (130 cm).
DRYER STACKING KIT

P/N 134700600

Depending on the model you purchased, a kit for stacking 
a matching dryer on top of this washer may have been 
included in the initial purchase of your dryer. If your 
model did not include a stacking kit or you desire another 
stacking kit, you may order one.

DRAIN HOSE EXTENSION KIT
P/N 137098000

In order to reach standpipe heights or distances beyond 
the reach of the drain hose supplied, order the DRAIN 
HOSE EXTENSION KIT.

MOBILE HOME INSTALLATION KIT
P/N 137067200

Installation in a mobile home requires the use of a 
MOBILE HOME INSTALLATION KIT. 

UNIVERSAL APPLIANCE WRENCH
P/N 137019200

A UNIVERSAL APPLIANCE WRENCH is available to aid in 
dryer/washer/pedestal feet adjustment.

TOUCH UP PAINT PENS
White Touch Up Pen - P/N 5304468812 
Black Touch Up Pen - P/N 5304458932 
Classic Red Touch Up Pen - P/N 5304471227
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notes
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Instrucciones importantes de seguridad

ADVERTENCIA
ADVERTENCIA indica una situación potencialmente 
peligrosa que, si no se evita, podría causar lesiones 
personales graves o la muerte.

IMPORTANTE
IMPORTANTE indica información de instalación, 
funcionamiento o mantenimiento que es importante, 
pero que no está relacionada con la seguridad.

PELIGRO
PELIGRO indica una situación de peligro inminente que, 
si no se evita, podría causar lesiones graves o la muerte.

Definiciones
 Este es el símbolo de alerta de seguridad. Se usa para 

alertar sobre peligros potenciales de lesiones personales. 
Obedezca todos los mensajes de seguridad que tengan este 
símbolo para evitar posibles lesiones personales o la muerte.

PRECAUCIÓN
PRECAUCIÓN indica una situación potencialmente 
peligrosa que, si no se evita, podría causar lesiones 
personales leves o moderadas.

ADVERTENCIA

Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar este lavadora.

Identificación de los símbolos, palabras y 
avisos de seguridad
Las indicaciones de seguridad incluidas en este manual 
aparecen precedidas de un aviso titulado “ADVERTENCIA” 
o “PRECAUCIÓN”, de acuerdo con el nivel de riesgo.

Ferretería de envío y transporte
		 Se retiró y guardó el soporte de espuma de 

empaque (debajo de la tina de lavado)
		 Se retiraron y guardaron los pernos y 

espaciadores de la parte trasera del 
electrodoméstico

		 Se instalaron los tapones (empacados en una 
bolsa en el interior del tambor) en los agujeros 
de la lámina trasera

Nivelación
		 La lavadora está nivelada de lado a lado y de 

adelante hacia atrás
		 La lavadora descansa firmemente sobre sus 

cuatro esquinas

Suministro de agua
		 Se instalaron las arandelas de goma 

(empacadas en el tambor) en mangueras de 
admisión NUEVAS (empacadas en el tambor)

		 Se conectó el suministro de agua CALIENTE a 
la admisión de agua CALIENTE y el suministro 
de agua FRÍA a la admisión de agua FRÍA

		 Se abrió el suministro de agua CALIENTE y 
FRÍA

		 No hay escapes en las conexiones del 
suministro de agua o en las conexiones de 
admisión del electrodoméstico - 
vuelva a verificar a las 24 horas

Drenaje
		 Tubo vertical o drenaje de pared a una altura 

mínima de 24” (61 cm)
		 Manguera de drenaje enganchada en el canal 

en “U” (empacado en el tambor)
		 Manguera de drenaje fijada en su lugar con un 

amarre para cables (empacado en el tambor)

Suministro eléctrico
		 El suministro eléctrico del hogar está 
		 La lavadora está conectada

Inspección final
		 Lea bien las instrucciones de instalación y 

la guía de uso y cuidado
		 La puerta se bloquea y el agua entra al tambor 

cuando se inicia el ciclo
		 Tarjeta de registro enviada

Lista de verificación de 
instalación
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Instrucciones importantes de seguridad

NOTA
La reparación eléctrica de la lavadora debe 
cumplimentar los códigos y las ordenanzas locales y la 
última edición del Código Eléctrico Nacional (National 
Electrical Code), el ANSI/NFPA 70, o bien en Canadá, 
el CSA C22.1 del Código Eléctrico de Canadá (Canadian 
Electrical Code) Parte 1.

ADVERTENCIA
PELIGRO DE ASFIXIA

Después de desembalar la lavadora, destruya los 
cartones y las bolsas de plástico. Los niños podrían 
utilizarlos para jugar. Los cartones cubiertos con 
alfombras, cubrecamas, o láminas de plástico pueden 
convertirse en cámaras de aire herméticamente cerradas 
y provocar asfixia. Coloque todos los materiales en un 
basurero o manténgalos fuera del alcance de los niños.

PRECAUCIÓN
PELIGRO DE EXCESO DE PESO

Para evitar lesiones en la espalda u otro tipo de 
lesiones, procure levantar o mover la lavadora con la 
ayuda de más de una persona.

ADVERTENCIA
PELIGRO DE INCENDIO

Para su seguridad, debe seguir la información de esta 
guía para minimizar el riesgo de incendio o explosión o 
para evitar daños a la propiedad, lesiones personales 
o incluso la muerte. No almacene ni utilice gasolina ni 
otros líquidos o vapores inflamables cerca de este o de 
cualquier otro electrodoméstico.

IMPORTANTE
Las instrucciones de esta guía y todo el material que 
se incluye con esta lavadora no tienen como propósito 
cubrir todas las condiciones y situaciones que puedan 
presentarse. Cuando instale, opere o repare cualquier 
artefacto DEBE tener cuidado y hacer uso de buenas 
prácticas de seguridad.
Se obtienen mayores beneficios y se disfruta más del 
artefacto cuando se comprenden y se practican de 
manera rutinaria todas las Instrucciones de Seguridad y 
Funcionamiento al realizar las tareas de lavado.

Herramientas y materiales necesarios para la instalación:

Conserve estas instrucciones
para referencia futura.

O O Y Y

Pinzas
ajustables

Llave
ajustable

Llave de cubo
de 3/8" o 10 mm

Juego de
manguito
y trinquete

Nivel de carpintero

QUÉ HACER SI SIENTE OLOR A GAS:

No intente encender ningún electrodoméstico.•	

No toque ningún interruptor eléctrico; no utilice nin-•	
gún teléfono en la vivienda.

Despeje la habitación, el edificio o el área de todos los •	
ocupantes.

Llame inmediatamente a su proveedor de gas desde •	
el teléfono de un vecino. Siga las instrucciones del 
proveedor de gas.

Si no puede ponerse en contacto con el proveedor de •	
gas, llame a los bomberos.
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Requisitos de instalación

NOTA
Debido a posibles variaciones en el voltaje, no se 
recomienda utilizar esta lavadora con electricidad 
generada a partir de generadores a gas, solares, 
eólicos ni de ninguna otra clase que no sean los 
empleados por su empresa de electricidad local.

ADVERTENCIA
PELIGRO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA

Una conexión incorrecta del conductor de conexión 
a tierra del equipo puede provocar un peligro de 
descarga eléctrica. Si no está seguro de haber realizado 
correctamente la conexión a tierra del artefacto, 
consulte a un electricista autorizado. NOTA

La manguera de drenaje conectada a la lavadora 
puede alcanzar un tubo vertical de hasta 188 cm (74 
pulgadas) de altura. Si el tubo vertical es más alto, 
debe utilizar una manguera P/N 137098000, disponible 
en las distribuidoras autorizadas de repuestos.

NOTA
No es necesario conectar un tomacorriente con GFI 
(interruptor de falla de conexión a tierra).

CIRCUITO - Circuito individual de bifurcación de 15 amp., 
correctamente polarizado y con conexión a tierra 
con fusible de retardo de 15 amp. o con interruptor 
automático.

SUMINISTRO ELÉCTRICO: corriente alterna de 2 cables, 
con conexión a tierra, 120 voltios, monofásica, 60 Hz.

RECEPTÁCULO DEL TOMACORRIENTE - Receptáculo para 
enchufes de 3 patas con conexión a tierra que debe 
estar ubicado en un lugar que sea accesible para el 
cable de alimentación eléctrica cuando la lavadora se 
encuentre instalada.

96”
(244cm)

max.

24”
(61cm)
min.

Requisitos del sistema de desagüe
	 1	 Desagüe con capacidad para eliminar 64,3 l (17 

galones) por minuto.
	 2	 Un tubo vertical con un diámetro mínimo de 3,18 

cm (1-1/4 pulg.). 
	 3	 La altura del tubo vertical por encima del suelo 

debe ser: 
Altura mínima:   61 cm (24 pulgadas) 
Altura máxima:  244 cm (96 pulgadas)

Requisitos de la entrada de agua
Los grifos de agua caliente y fría DEBEN instalarse a 
una distancia no mayor de 107 cm (42 pulgadas) de la 
entrada de agua de la lavadora. Los grifos DEBEN estar a 
1,9 cm (3/4 pulgadas) con roscas para la conexión de la 
manguera de lavado. La presión de agua DEBE ser de 30 
a 120 psi. La diferencia de presión entre el agua caliente 
y fría no debe superar los 10 psi. El departamento 
hidráulico puede asesorarlo con respecto a la presión de 
agua con la que usted cuenta.

	 1	 La lavadora DEBE tener conexión a tierra. En el caso 
de que la lavadora no funcione correctamente o se 
descomponga, la conexión a tierra reduce el riesgo 
de descarga eléctrica porque ofrece una trayectoria 
de menor resistencia para la corriente eléctrica.

	 2	 Debido a que la lavadora está equipada con un 

Requisitos de conexión a tierra

Requisitos del sistema eléctrico cable de alimentación eléctrica que cuenta con un 
conductor de conexión a tierra, el enchufe DEBE 
estar conectado a un receptáculo adecuado con 
cable de cobre correctamente instalado y con 
conexión a tierra, de acuerdo con todos los códigos 
y las ordenanzas locales o, ante la ausencia de 
ordenanzas locales, con el Código Eléctrico Nacional 
(National Electrical Codes), ANSI/NFPA 70 (última 
edición). Ante cualquier duda, comuníquese con un 
electricista autorizado. NO corte ni dañe la espiga 
de conexión a tierra del cable de alimentación 
eléctrica. En los casos en los que se dispone de un 
receptáculo de dos ranuras, es responsabilidad del 
usuario pedir a un electricista autorizado que lo 
cambie por un receptáculo para enchufes de tres 
patas con una adecuada conexión a tierra.

Tomacorriente con
puesta a tierra

 ninguna circunstancia.

No corte, retire ni
deshabilite la clavija de
conexión a tierra bajo

Cordón eléctrico de 3 clavijas
con puesta a tierra
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Requisitos de instalación

IMPORTANTE
NO INSTALE LA LAVADORA:
	 1	 En una zona expuesta a la humedad o a las 

condiciones climáticas externas. Para maximizar la 
eficacia del detergente, la temperatura ambiente 
nunca debe ser menor a los 15,6° C (60° F).

	 2	 En un área (garaje o construcción tipo garaje) 
en la cual haya o se almacene gasolina u otros 
productos inflamables (incluso automóviles).

	 3	 Sobre una alfombra. El piso DEBE ser firme con 
una pendiente máxima de 2,54 cm (1 pulgada). 
Para reducir vibraciones o movimientos, puede 
que sea necesario reforzar el piso.

0”
(0cm)

0”
(0cm)

1”
(2.54cm)

0”
(0cm)

Instalación en un Nicho o Armario
Si la lavadora y la secadora se instalan en el mismo 
armario, será necesaria la ventilación en la puerta de este: 
Se necesita un mínimo de 774,2 cm² (120 pulgadas²) de 
abertura, dividido en partes iguales en la parte superior e 
inferior de la puerta. Las aberturas de ventilación deben 
estar ubicadas a 7,6 cm (3 pulgadas) de la parte superior 
e inferior de la puerta. Es necesario que las aberturas de 
aire no estén obstruidas cuando se instala una puerta. 
Se acepta una puerta que tenga aberturas de ventilación 
distribuidas uniformemente en toda la superficie.

Requisitos de despeje

ESPACIOS MÍNIMOS PARA LA INSTALACIÓN: cm (pulgadas)

LATERALES
PARTE 

TRASERA
PARTE 

SUPERIOR
PARTE 

DELANTERA

 Hueco 0 cm (0”) 0 cm (0”)* 0 cm (0”) n/d

 Debajo
 de la
 encimera

0 cm (0”) 0 cm (0”)* 0 cm (0”) n/d

 Armario 0 cm (0”) 0 cm (0”)* 0 cm (0”) 2,54 cm (1”)

60 sq. in.
(387.1cm²)

3”
(7.6cm)

60 sq. in.
(387.1cm²)

3”
(7.6cm)

puerta del armario
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Dimensiones de la lavadora instalada

* Para obtener estas dimensiones mínimas de profundidad, la secadora debe ser ventilada �derecho hacia atrás. Si se usa un codo de giro rápido de 90° (hacia la derecha o hacia abajo �en la secadora
   independiente), se agregan aproximadamente 0.75” (2 cm) a la profundidad �de instalación. Si se orienta el escape de la secadora independiente o sobre un pedestal hacia �arriba, la profundidad de
   instalación aumentará aproximadamente en 4” (10.2 cm). Si se orienta el �escape de la secadora independiente o sobre un pedestal hacia la izquierda, la profundidad de �instalación aumentará
   aproximadamente en 3.75” (9.5 cm). Si se orienta el escape de la secadora sobre �un pedestal hacia abajo, la profundidad de instalación aumentará aproximadamente en 2.25” (5.7 cm).
  1La longitud de las mangueras de admisión de agua caliente y fría es de aproximadamente 43” (109 cm).
  2La longitud del cable de alimentación es de aproximadamente 60” (152,5 cm)
  3La longitud de la manguera de desagüe es de aproximadamente 52” (132 cm).

50.8” (129cm)
para destapar
abra la puerta 29.75” (75.5cm)*

al frente de la puerta cerrada

lavadora independiente
sobre el piso

lavadora colocada sobre
pedestal opcional

línea del piso

línea del piso

36.0”
(91.5cm)

51.25”
(130cm)

27.0”
(68.5cm)

conexión del suministro
de agua en la parte
trasera de la lavadoraunit1

cable eléctrico en la
parte trasera de la
lavadora2

manguera de
drenaje en
la parte
trasera de la
lavadora3

71.5”
(182cm)

37”
(94cm)

39”
(99cm)

27.0”
(68.5cm)

suministro
eléctrico
en la parte
trasera de
la secadora

tubería de suministro
de gas en la parte trasera
de la unidad de gas

altura
de la línea
central para
ventilación
trasera

* Para obtener estas dimensiones mínimas de profundidad, la secadora debe ser ventilada �derecho hacia atrás. Si se usa un codo de giro rápido de 90° (hacia la derecha o hacia abajo �en la secadora
   independiente), se agregan aproximadamente 0.75” (2 cm) a la profundidad �de instalación. Si se orienta el escape de la secadora independiente o sobre un pedestal hacia �arriba, la profundidad de
   instalación aumentará aproximadamente en 4” (10.2 cm). Si se orienta el �escape de la secadora independiente o sobre un pedestal hacia la izquierda, la profundidad de �instalación aumentará
   aproximadamente en 3.75” (9.5 cm). Si se orienta el escape de la secadora sobre �un pedestal hacia abajo, la profundidad de instalación aumentará aproximadamente en 2.25” (5.7 cm).
  1La longitud de las mangueras de admisión de agua caliente y fría es de aproximadamente 48,5” (123 cm).
  2La longitud del cable de alimentación es de aproximadamente 60” (152,5 cm)
  3La longitud de la manguera de desagüe es de aproximadamente 59” (150 cm).

manguera de drenaje
en la parte trasera
de la lavadora2

conexión del suministro
de agua en la parte
trasera de la lavadora1

50.8” (129cm)
para destapar
abra la puerta 29.75” (75.5cm)*

al frente de la puerta cerrada

manguera de
drenaje en
la parte
trasera de la
lavadora3
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Desembalaje de la lavadora

ADVERTENCIA
PELIGRO DE ASFIXIA

Después de desembalar la lavadora, destruya los 
cartones y las bolsas de plástico. Los niños podrían 
utilizarlos para jugar. Los cartones cubiertos con 
alfombras, cubrecamas, o láminas de plástico pueden 
convertirse en cámaras de aire herméticamente 
cerradas y provocar asfixia. Coloque todos los 
materiales en un basurero o manténgalos fuera del 
alcance de los niños.

PRECAUCIÓN
PELIGRO DE EXCESO DE PESO

Para evitar lesiones en la espalda u otro tipo de 
lesiones, procure levantar o mover la lavadora con la 
ayuda de más de una persona.

IMPORTANTE
Guarde la espuma de poliestireno y el tapón de 
embalaje para utilizarlos para evitar daños a la lavadora 
en futuros traslados.

	 1	 Retire la cinta de la puerta momentáneamente.
	 2	 Abra la puerta de la lavadora y retire todo lo que 

haya en el tambor.
	 3	 Cierre la puerta y vuelva a colocar la cinta sobre esta.
	 4	 Utilizando una alfombra, frazada o trozo de 

cartón para proteger el piso, recueste la lavadora 
cuidadosamente sobre su parte trasera.

Retiro de la espuma de embalaje

	 5	 Retire la espuma de poliestireno y el tapón de 
embalaje, y déjelos a un lado.

	 6	 Vuelva a colocar la lavadora en posición vertical 
cuidadosamente.

	 7	 Traslade la lavadora con cuidado a fin de colocarla a 
aproximadamente 1 m (4 pies) de la ubicación final.
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Desembalaje de la lavadora

NOTA
Es posible que el material de goma en los espaciadores 
necesite tiempo para suavizarse antes de poder tirar de 
él a través de los agujeros del empaque.

IMPORTANTE
Guarde todos los pernos y espaciadores de embalaje 
para su uso posterior. Si se va a transportar la lavadora 
más adelante, deberá colocar el embalaje de protección 
nuevamente para evitar que se produzcan daños 
durante el traslado.

x 4

 4 TAPONES 
PARA AGUJEROS 

(EN BOLSA)

Ubique los 4 tapones para agujeros en la 
pequeña bolsa que viene con las guías de 
instrucciones de la lavadora. Insértelos en los 
agujeros del panel trasero de la lavadora.

Retiro del embalaje de protección

Instalación de los tapones para agujeros

Retire lo siguiente:
 4 ESPACIADORES 4 PERNOS

 2 ABRAZADERAS “P”

 4 ESPACIADORES

 4 PERNOS

x 4
x 2

x 4

 2 ABRAZADERAS “P”
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Instrucciones de instalación

NOTA
Para instalar un pedestal, consulte las instrucciones de 
instalación adicionales que vienen con dicho producto.

a b

c d

levantar
bajar

Nivelación de la lavadora
Las vibraciones y el ruido excesivo se pueden evitar 
nivelando la lavadora correctamente.
	 1	 Para una instalación independiente de la unidad, con la 

lavadora a aproximadamente 1 m (4 pies) de la ubicación 
final, coloque un nivel en la parte superior de esta.

	 2	 Utilice la pinzas ajustables para ajustar las patas 
niveladoras de modo que la lavadora esté nivelada en 
relación con todos sus lados, atrás/adelante y derecha/
izquierda, y estabilizada en las cuatro esquinas.

	 3	 Presione hacia abajo las distintas esquinas y lados para 
asegurarse de que no haya vibración alguna. Ajuste 
las patas correspondientes de modo que la lavadora 
descanse firmemente en el piso sobre las CUATRO 
patas.  Mantenga la extensión de las patas niveladoras 
al mínimo para un mejor rendimiento de la lavadora.

	 1	 Haga correr un poco de agua de los grifos de agua 
caliente y fría para enjuagar los caños de agua y eliminar 
las partículas que puedan obstruir los filtros de la llave 
de paso y para determinar cuál canilla corresponde al 
suministro de agua caliente y cuál al de agua fría.

	 2	 Asegúrese que las mangueras de entrada de agua 
tengan los empaques de hule colocados en cada uno 
de los extremos.

Conexión del suministro de agua de entrada

	 3	 Conecte la manguera de suministro de agua CALIENTE a 
la conexión de admisión de agua CALIENTE de la lavadora 
y la manguera de suministro de agua FRÍA a la admisión 
de agua FRÍA de la lavadora. Ajústelas con la mano hasta 
que queden firmes. Luego ajuste ambas conexiones de 
suministro de agua 2/3 más de vuelta con la pinza. No 
enrosque ni ajuste demasiado estas conexiones.

	 4	 Conecte la manguera de entrada de agua CALIENTE 
al suministro de agua CALIENTE y la manguera de 
entrada de agua FRÍA al suministro de agua FRÍA. 
Ajústelas con la mano hasta que queden firmes. Luego 
ajuste ambas conexiones de suministro de agua 2/3 
más de vuelta con la pinza.

	 5	 Abra el grifo y verifique que no haya fugas.

ARANDELAS DE GOMA
DEBEN ESTAR PRESENTES

UTILICE SOLA-
MENTE LAS MAN-
GUERAS NUEVAS

a

e
f

g

b

c d

COLD
(FRÍA)HOT

(CALIENTE)
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Instrucciones de instalación

NOTA
Debajo del panel superior de la lavadora, sobre el 
compartimiento para distribución del detergente, 
encontrará una hoja de información técnica y un 
diagrama de cableado.

IMPORTANTE
Revise la caja del interruptor automático/fusibles para 
asegurarse de que la electricidad esté desconectada antes 
de conectar el cable de alimentación al tomacorriente.

Conexión del desagüe y del suministro eléctrico
	 1	 Enganche un extremo del gancho de la manguera 

de drenaje (empacada en el tambor de la lavadora) 
en la manguera de drenaje. Continúe deslizando la 
manguera alrededor del soporte y encájela en su lugar.

	 2	 Coloque el extremo con gancho de la manguera de 
drenaje en la abertura de desagüe. Fije la manguera 
de drenaje con el amarre para cables (que viene en la 
caja) al tubo vertical, la manguera de entrada, la tina del 
lavadero, etc. para que no se salga por la fuerza del agua.

	 3	 Conecte el cable de alimentación a un tomacorriente 
con conexión a tierra.

	 4	 Conecte la electricidad desde la caja del interruptor 
automático/fusibles.

	 5	 Deslice la lavadora a su posición final cuidadosamente.  
Vuelva a verificar que la lavadora esté nivelada y 
estabilizada. Retire y deseche la cinta de la puerta.

	 6	 Consulte la Guía de uso y cuidado que se proporciona 
con la lavadora. Dicha guía contiene información útil y 
valiosa que le ahorrará tiempo y dinero.

	 7	 Si tiene alguna pregunta durante el funcionamiento 
inicial, repase la “Lista de control para evitar el servicio 
técnico” de su Guía de uso y cuidado antes de llamar al 
servicio técnico.

	 8	 Coloque estas instrucciones cerca de la lavadora para 
referencia futura.

Tomacorriente con
puesta a tierra

 ninguna circunstancia.

No corte, retire ni
deshabilite la clavija de
conexión a tierra bajo

Cordón eléctrico de 3 clavijas
con puesta a tierra

AMARRE 
PARA 

CABLES
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Accesorios

PRECAUCIÓN
El no utilizar accesorios fabricados (o aprobados) por el 
fabricante puede ocasionar lesiones personales, daños 
a la propiedad o daños a la lavadora.

ADVERTENCIA
PELIGRO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA

Cuando se reparen los controles, rotule todos los cables 
antes de desconectarlos. Los errores de cableado pueden 
producir un funcionamiento incorrecto y peligroso. 
Verifique que el funcionamiento es correcto después de 
realizar las reparaciones.

Piezas de repuesto: 1-800-944-9044 (en Canada 1-800-265-8352)
Si su lavadora necesita piezas de repuesto, comuníquese 
con el sitio donde la adquirió, llame al 1-800-944-9044 
(en Canada 1-800-265-8352) o visite nuestro sitio web 
en www.frigidaire.com para ponerse en contacto con 
la distribuidora autorizada de repuestos Frigidaire más 
cercana a su domicilio.

26
.44
”

(67
.16
cm

)

15.00”(38.10cm)

27.00”(68.58cm)

PEDESTAL DE ALMACENAMIENTO CONCORDANTE
Pedestal de color blanco - P/N APWD15
Pedestal de color negro - P/N APWD15E 
Pedestal de color rojo - P/N APWD15R

Un accesorio de pedestal de almacenamiento, especialmente 
diseñado para esta lavadora, se puede utilizar para elevar 
la secadora y facilitar su uso. Dicho pedestal agregará 
aproximadamente 38,1 cm (15 pulgadas) a la altura de su 
unidad para una altura total de 134,62 cm (53 pulgadas).
KIT DE SECADORA PARA CENTRO DE LAVADO

Pieza No.. 134700600

Dependiendo del modelo que haya comprado, es posible 
que esta secadora correspondiente incluya un kit para 
instalarla sobre la lavadora. Si el modelo que adquirió no 
incluye un kit de instalación sobre la lavadora o desea un 
kit diferente, puede pedir uno.

KIT DE EXTENSIÓN DE LA MANGUERA DE DRENAJE
Pieza No. 137098000

Para alcanzar alturas o distancias del tubo vertical que 
superen la longitud de la manguera de drenaje provista, 
solicite el KIT DE EXTENSIÓN DE LA MANGUERA DE 
DRENAJE.

KIT DE INSTALACIÓN EN UNA CASA RODANTE
Pieza No.. 137067200

La instalación en una casa rodante requiere utilizar el KIT 
DE INSTALACIÓN EN UNA CASA RODANTE. 

LLAVE UNIVERSAL PARA ELECTRODOMÉSTICOS
Pieza No.. 137019200

También puede pedir una LLAVE UNIVERSAL PARA 
ELECTRODOMÉSTICOS para ayudarlo a ajustar las patas 
de las secadoras, lavadoras o pedestales.

MARCADORES DE PINTURA DE RETOQUE
Marcador de retoque de pintura blanca - Pieza Nº 5304468812 
Marcador de retoque de pintura negra - Pieza Nº 5304458932 
Marcador de retoque de pintura rojo - Pieza Nº 5304471227




